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February 6, 2023 

Mr. Robert Domnitz, Chair 

Town of Lincoln Planning Board 

16 Lincoln Road 

Lincoln, MA 01773 

 

Re:  The Commons in Lincoln, 2023 Expansion 

 North Lincoln Planning Development District 

 1 Harvest Circle 

 Lincoln, Massachusetts 01773 

 

 

Dear Mr. Domnitz, 

 

On behalf of the owner New England Life Plan Communities (NELPC), OnePoint Partners is pleased to this 

Preliminary Development and Use Plan for modifications to the North Lincoln Planned Development District 

as related to The Commons in Lincoln senior housing community. Attached please find:  

 

- Preliminary Development and Use Plan narrative 

- Preliminary Development and Use Plan – Preliminary Plans (architectural and site) 

- Supplemental reports and exhibits including traffic analysis, fiscal impact study, and a wastewater 

treatment facility assessment 

 

NELPC acquired The Commons in January 2022 from Benchmark Senior Living (Benchmark), returning 

the senior housing community to its non-profit origins having originally developed by New England 

Deaconness and the Masonic Health System of Massachusetts.  Benchmark successfully stabilized the 

community after early occupancy challenges due in part to the Great Financial Crisis of 2008 and then 

strengthened the campus with ninety (90) units of assisted living, memory care and skilled nursing, 

providing a full continuum of care. Benchmark is still involved today as an essential member of the team, 

now in the role of third-party property manager.  

Responding to a higher concentration of older adults than national or statewide averages and recent history 

of strong operations, The Commons proposes to expand its offering of independent living options for the 

seniors in the Lincoln area. This expansion will promote housing diversity by providing additional senior 

housing and affordable options while ensuring The Commons remains competitive in the marketplace. If 

approved and completed, the project will have a positive financial impact for the Town of Lincoln.  

The proposed project is compliant with Zoning Bylaw section 14.5, Inclusionary Housing. In doing so, the 

project is expected to increase Lincoln’s Subsidized Housing Inventory by eleven (11) units, consistent with 

the town’s proactive approach to providing affordable housing that avoids 40B developments.   

It is worth clarifying that there are presently 258 senior housing units on the campus and 1 vacant single 

family residence, totaling 259 units entitled through the 2014 special permit. Therefore, with the proposed 

demolition of the vacant single-family residence, which itself would be subject to future review by the 

Historic Commission, when combined with the proposed 40 independent living units, the proposed net 

increase is 39 units for a total of 298 units. 

The applicant has every intention to honor prior commitments made by predecessors regarding the 

conservation restriction area and no work is proposed in this environmental resource.  



 

 

Historic Commission, when combined with the proposed 40 independent living units, the proposed net 

increase is 39 units for a total of 298 units. 

The applicant has every intention to honor prior commitments made by predecessors regarding the 

conservation restriction area and no work is proposed in this environmental resource.  

The proposed amendment to the Preliminary Development and Use Plan approved by Town Meeting in 

2013 and by the Planning Board special permit in 2014 include: 

• Increase total unit count from 259 to 298.  

• Changes to dimensional standards as noted in section 4.4 

• No changes to permitted uses 

 

The Commons and the Town of Lincoln have a special relationship, Lincoln is the number one place of 

origin for current residents of The Commons, for example. Our goal is to build upon and strengthen that 

bond through this project. The applicant fully appreciates this filing is the beginning of a discussion with the 

Lincoln community to meet the need for senior housing and welcomes input to improve and refine this plan. 

The development team thanks all residents, staff, interested parties, and Board/Commission members for 

their feedback to date and look forward to working together in the months to come.  

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

Ryan Herchenroether, on behalf of New England Life Plan Communities 

Senior Project Manager 

OnePoint Partners 

35 Main Street, Suite 211C 

Topsfield, MA 01983 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION  

History 
The Commons in Lincoln, located on 30.97 acres adjacent to the Lincoln-Concord border, was originally 
entitled as The Groves in 2007 by the New England Deaconness Association – Abundant Life Communities, 
Inc. and constructed as an independent living facility in 2010 by the Masonic Health System of 
Massachusetts. More specifically, the Commons opened with one hundred (100) apartments located in the 
Russell building, thirty-eight (38) free-standing cottages, and thirty (30) apartments in the Flint building 
including 8 apartments designated for low- and moderate-income residents. The original special permit 
envisioned a second phase of an additional 28 cottages for a total independent living count of 196 units. 
Common areas at the community include a dining room, café and pub, lounges, fitness center, indoor 
swimming pool, card room and library, internet café, and an auditorium, all of which are in the Russell 
building. The campus grounds have planting beds, walking paths, trails, and ADA accessible paths. 
 
The eight (8) Flint building low-income and moderate-income units are subject to a 2007 regulatory 
agreement with the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), which was amended in 
2013 and remains in effect today with perpetual obligations to provide restricted rents. The Commons has 
rented the eight (8) affordable units and met these commitments per the most recently submitted monitoring 
report submitted in March, 2022.  
 
Benchmark Senior Living (BSL/BN Groves Commons CCRC LLC) acquired the property in 2013 pursuant 
to a bankruptcy auction. On March 30, 2013, Benchmark Senior Living obtained Town Meeting approval 
for an expansion project to add 40 units of assisted living, 24 units of memory care, and 26 units of skilled 
nursing (90 units total) as an addition to the Russell building. On March 11, 2014 the Lincoln Planning Board 
approved a Definitive Development and Use Plan special permit. Construction ensued in 2015 and 2016 
with the care operations opening later that year.  The Benchmark led Town Meeting, special permit, and 
definitive development use plan approvals also created a 5.1-acre conservation restriction area near Cider 
Lane per recorded easement, which remains in place today.  
 
In January 2022, New England Life Plan Communities (NELP-Commons, LLC) acquired the property, 
returning the campus ownership to its non-profit origins. Benchmark Senior Living remains a value team 
member taking the role of third-party manager upon this.  
 
The Commons is fully occupied with a lengthy waitlist of prospective residents that would take years to 
accommodate at current capacity. The community predominantly serves the local area, which is reflected 
in the top five towns that current residents moved from: Lincoln, Lexington, Belmont, Concord, and 
Wayland.  
 
Proposed Project 
Responding to strong market demand that is only projected to increase in coming years, The Commons 
respectively proposes to expand its offering of independent living options for the Lincoln area. The proposed 



Project would be the third and likely final phase of campus development by infilling selective areas of vacant 
land and expanding existing structures.  
 
The proposed project would infill select areas of vacant land and expand existing structures with forty (40) 
new independent living units, consisting of eight (8) freestanding and semi-attached cottages and thirty-two 
(32) apartments.  All apartment style units would be additions to the existing Flint and Russell buildings. 
One vacant and obsolete single family residence is proposed to be demolished at the southwest corner of 
the site near Cider Lane. A net increase of fifty-six (56) parking spaces would be provided in the plan, a 
significant improvement of existing conditions. 
 
Six (6) of the units proposed to be added to the Flint building would be designated as affordable housing 
and provided at rates affordable to the 80% area median income (AMI) threshold, allowing all 41 units in 
the expanded Flint building to count towards the town’s Subsidized Housing Inventory. 
 
The existing and proposed density of The Commons is consistent with other senior housing operators in 
surrounding towns. However, The Commons is unique among these senior housing communities because 
it offers the broadest housing options across the continuum of care, providing the most appropriate setting 
for older adults as their needs change.  
 

 
 
Supplemental Approvals 
 
The proposed project would be permitted through a robust oversight process including:  
 

• Town Meeting review and approval of an amended North-Lincoln Planned Development District 
• Town Meeting review and approval of the Preliminary Use and Development Plan  
• Planning Board review and approval of the amended Special Permit and Definitive Development 

Plan  
• Historic Commission approval of demolition of an obsolete and vacant 1962 single family structure 
• Conservation Commission review and approval of activities in the Riverfront Area and compliance 

with state and local wetlands protection law 
• MassDEP approval of a Groundwater Discharge Permit  
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2.0 PROPERTY OWNERS OF SUBJECT PARCELS 

Map 111, Parcel 12-0 NELP-Commons LLC 
C/O One Point Partners LLC  
35 Main Street Suite 211C 
Topsfield, MA 01983 

 
  



3.0 DEVELOPMENT TEAM 

Owner:  NELP Commons LLC 
1 Harvest Circle  
Lincoln, MA 01773 
  

Owner’s Representative 

 

OnePoint Partners 
35 Main Street, Suite 211C 
Topsfield, MA 01983 
Ryan Herchenroether 
Development Project Manager 
614-736-7071 
 

Property Manager: Benchmark Senior Living 
1 Harvest Circle  
Lincoln, MA 01773 
Reynaldo Leblanc 
Executive Director 
781-430-6010 
 

Architect: Bechtel Frank Erickson   
1723 Massachusetts Avenue  
Lexington, MA 02420 
Jesse Widtfeldt 
Senior Associate, Project Lead 
781-862-3313 x135 
 

Civil Engineer, 
Traffic Engineer,  
Landscape Architect  
Wetland Scientist  
Fiscal Impact: 

Stantec 
40 Water Street 
Boston, MA  02114 
Chris Fee, Principal,  
Project Lead 
617-523-8103 
 

Sanitary Engineer OnSite Engineers 
279 East Central Street PMB 241 
Franklin, MA 02038 
David Formato 
President 
508-553-0616 x700 
 

Construction Manager: C.E. Floyd 
135 South Road 
Bedford, MA 01730 
Chris Merrick 
Project Manager 
781-325-0107 
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4.0 PRELIMINARY USE AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

This written portion of the Preliminary Development and Use Plan is prepared under the provisions of 
Section 12.5 of the Town of Lincoln Zoning By-Law as last amended March 2022. 

4.1 PURPOSE 

The purpose of this article is to (a) rezone the subject property, and (b) amend and revise the Preliminary 
Development and Use Plan for the NL-North Lincoln Planned Development District as approved by vote of 
the 2023 Special Town Meeting. 

4.2 LOCATION AND BOUNDARIES 

The property that comprises The Commons today totals +/-31.0 acres and is contained within the North 
Lincoln Planning District. The property was originally 34.5 acres but approximately 3.5 acres was taken by 
MassDOT in order to facilitate the realignment of Route 2. See Figure 1-North Lincoln Development District 
Map. The Commons property is bounded by the Lincoln/Concord town line to the northwest, Route 2 
(Cambridge Turnpike) to the northeast, Saw Mill Brook to the southwest and single family residences to the 
southeast. Refer to Figure 2-Site Location Map.  A 5.07 acre Conservation Restriction and a trail easement 
was added to the parcel in 2015, which places limits on activities, construction and development that can 
take place within the limits of the restricted area and provides public access rights.  The Conservation 
Restriction was added to protect forested and stream habitat and adjacent public conservation lands within 
the property surrounding the Saw Mill Brook.  All the wetland resources on site are contained within the 
limits of the Conservation Restriction area.  
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4.3 TYPES OF USES PERMITTED 

The following principal uses are currently permitted: an age 62 and over Multifamily Independent Living 
Community including freestanding units, duplex, triplex, quad and congregate style dwelling unit types. This 
requires that at least one member residing in each dwelling unit must be at least 62 years of age. 

Accessory uses within the congregate building include: dining, fitness and wellness areas, storage, retail, 
laundry, assembly, etc.. and would serve the residents of the community. 

A Continuing Care Facility consisting of assisted living and memory care units (defined under 
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 19D) and skilled nursing units (defined under Massachusetts 
General Laws Chapter 111, Section 71. 

Other Uses Allowed By Special Permit: Other uses which are not listed in the Preliminary Development 
and Use Plan, but are listed in the Zoning By-Law of the Town of Lincoln, as amended and dated March 
24, 2012, may be permitted provided a Special Permit is granted by the Planning Board. 
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4.4 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS 

The following analysis is based on the lands within the limits of the North Lincoln Development District. 

Table 1 Dimensional Standards1 

District Dimensional Approved Spring 2013 Proposed Spring 2023 
Total Area of District in Lincoln:  1,502,820 Square feet (34.5 Acres)  1,350,000 Square feet (31.0 

Acres)2 

Developable Site Area: 1,462,369 Square Feet  
(33.57 Acres) 

1,129,000 Square Feet3 
(25.92 Acres) 

Undevelopable Site Area 40,451 Square Feet (0.93  Acres) 
2013 Included Wetland Area only 

221,000 Square Feet (5.1 Acres) 4 
Includes Conservation Restriction 
and Conservation Trail Areas 
(encompasses wetland area) 

Area of Open Land: 1,040,996 Square Feet 
(23.89 Acres) 

1,004,954 Square Feet (23.07 
Acres) 

Actual Height (as measured from 
average existing grade to highest 

52.5 Feet 52.5 Feet 

Minimum Frontage in Feet: 120 Feet 120 Feet 

Minimum Width of Lot: 250 Feet 250 Feet 

Minimum Front Yard Setback: 50 Feet 42 Feet 10 Inches5 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback: 50 Feet 50 Feet 

Minimum Side Yard Setback: 50 Feet 50 Feet 

Maximum Gross Floor Area: 455,405 Square feet 520,096 Square feet 
Maximum Number of Units: 259 Units 

(8.56 units/developable acre) 
298 Units  
(11.50 units/developable acre) 

Maximum Ratio of Gross Floor Area 
to Developable Site Area: 

0.31 0.46 

Maximum Ratio of Gross 
Impervious Area to the developable 
site area: 

0.31 0.41 

Minimum number of parking 
spaces:  

1 per dwelling unit 298 

Maximum number of parking 
spaces: 

318 374 

Minimum number of parking spaces 
per each unit: 

1 per dwelling unit 1 per dwelling unit 

1 Proposed change to dimensional standards are in bold type. 
2 Revised square footages are based on the current lot size, which was reduced by +/- 3.5 acres per the Order of 
Taking by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in June of 2009. 

3 In addition to the proposed changes, the substantial reduction in developable area due to Order of Taking and 
Conservation Restriction impacts the GFA and Gross Impervious Area to Developable Site Area ratios.  

4 Conservation Restriction reduced developable site area by +/-4.15 acres 
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5 2009 Taking by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts put the existing Sewer Treatment Plant into noncompliance.  
Note, the relief request is for frontage along Route 2 and does not impact any abutting residential properties.   

4.4.1 Gross Square Footage Buildings on Site 

Phase I & II – Existing 
 

  Russell Building – Independent Congregate Units 
  Parking Level    45,236 
  Ground Level    47,062 
  Entry Level    58,225 
  Second Level    56,506 
  Third Level    28,577 
  Total                             235,606 GSF  (100 units) 
 

Flint Building – Independent Rental Units 
 
Basement       2,390 

  Ground Level    12,263 
  Second Level    12,223 
  Third Level    11,794 
  Total     38,670 GSF  (30 units) 
 
  Cottages – Freestanding Independent Living Units 
 
  Basement    12,850 
  Ground Level    66,994 
  Loft Level       7,040 
  Total     86,884 GSF  (38 units) 
 
  Existing President’s House    1,929 GSF  (1 unit) 
  
  Waste Water Treatment Plant    1,200 GSF 
 
  Assisted Living/Memory Care /Skilled Nursing 

 
Ground Level    44,191 

  Second Level    17,884 
  Third Level    17,884 
  Total     79,959 GSF  (90 units) 
 

Total Phase I & II Existing         444,248 GSF  (259 units) 
 
The Commons in Lincoln Expansion 2023 – Proposed 

   
Russell Building Addition A1 – Independent Congregate Units 

  Parking Level    4,698 
  Ground Level    4,512 
  Entry Level    4,512 
  Second Level    4,260 



  Total                             17,982 GSF  (9 units) 
   

Russell Building Addition A2 – Independent Congregate Units 
  Parking Level    1,652 
  Ground Level    1,602 
  Entry Level    1,602 
  Second Level    1,494 
  Total                             6,350 GSF  (3 units) 
 

Russell Building Addition A3 – Independent Congregate Units 
  Parking Level    1,554 
  Ground Level    1,600 
  Entry Level    1,600 
  Second Level    1,489 
  Total                             6,243 GSF  (3 units) 
 

Russell Building Addition A4 – Independent Congregate Units 
  Parking Level    1,555 
  Ground Level    1,555 
  Entry Level    1,555 
  Second Level    1,466 
  Total                             6,131 GSF  (3 units) 
 

Russell Building Addition A5 – Independent Congregate Units 
  Ground Level    1,505 
  Entry Level    1,505 
  Second Level    1,404 
  Total                             4,414 GSF  (3 units) 
 

Cottages B – Freestanding Independent Living Units 
 
  Ground Level    4,274 
  Loft Level     __770 
  Total     5,044 GSF  (2 units) 
 

Building C – Independent Rental Units 
  Basement    4,739 
  Level One    4,350 
  Level Two    4,613 
  Level Three    4,487 
  Total                             18,189 GSF  (11 units) 
 

Cottages D – Freestanding Independent Living Units 
 
  Ground Level    7,862 
  Loft Level     1,570 
  Total     9,432 GSF  (4 units) 
   

Cottages E – Freestanding Independent Living Units 
 
  Ground Level    3,484 
  Loft Level     __508 
  Total     3,992 GSF  (2 units) 
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Total Proposed            77,777 GSF (40 units) 
Existing President’s House to be removed    -1,929 GSF (-1 unit) 

 
Total Project – Phase I, II & The Commons in Lincoln Expansion 2023 

 
Total Existing & Proposed          520,096 GSF (298 units) 

4.4.2 Lot Coverage Calculations 

Russell Building Lot Coverage     58,225 SF 

Cottage Unit Type A – Footprint 22  1,811 SF 39,842 SF 

Cottage Unit Type B – Footprint 16  1,822 SF 29,152 SF 

 Flint Building Lot Coverage     12,263 SF 

 President’s House (to be demolished)    0 SF 

 Wastewater Treatment Plant     1,200 SF 

 Assisted Living / Skilled Nursing     44,191 SF 

 Proposed Building Addition A1     4,743 SF 

 Proposed Building Addition A2     1,665 SF 

Proposed Building Addition A3     1,583 SF 

 Proposed Building Addition A4     1,714 SF  

Proposed Building Addition A5     1,517 SF 

 Proposed Building Addition B     4,551 SF 

Proposed Building Addition C     4,892 SF 

 Proposed Building Addition D     7,976 SF 

Proposed Building Addition E     3,510 SF 

    Subtotal Building Coverage  217,024 SF 

 Pavement, walks, paths and driveways (exis.+ proposed) 244,017 SF 

    Total Impervious Coverage  461,041 SF 



    % of Developable Lot Impervious 41.0% 

4.4.3 Parking 

Number of parking spaces provided: 318 existing spaces (includes garage spaces 
and 1 space at each cottage) 

82 new surface spaces (1 space at each 
cottage) 

18 new garage spaces 

44 Spaces removed for new construction 

56 Net additional spaces for 39 new units 

Total Spaces 374 spaces (1.26 spaces per unit)       
Refer to Figure 4 – Proposed Parking Diagram   

4.5 OTHER ZONING PROVISIONS 

The actual footprint area of the buildings does not exceed 25 percent of the lot area.  

4.5.1 Section 13.3- (Lot Coverage) 

The Commons at Lincoln shall not be in compliance with Section 13.3 of the Zoning By-Law.  The Gross 
Floor Area of all buildings will exceed 25% of the area of the lot. 

4.5.2 Section 13.4- (Accessory Structure) 

The Commons at Lincoln shall not be in compliance with Section 13.4 of the Zoning By-Law.  The 
wastewater treatment plant building is located less than 50 feet from the street line of Mary’s Way. This is 
due to an Order of Taking by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in June of 2009 for the reconstruction 
of Route 2. 

4.5.3 Section 15- (Off-Street Parking and Loading Areas) 

The Commons at Lincoln shall not be in compliance with Section 15.3.3.1 of the Zoning By-Law: 15.3.3.1(c) 
“The width of a driveway for 2-way use shall be a minimum of 18 feet as measured at its narrowest point.”  
The driveways leading to the existing cottages are 12 feet min. in width. Driveways leading to the proposed 
new buildings ‘B’, ‘D’ and ‘E’ are 12 feet min. in width.  All of these drives enter and exit on to a private 
roadway within the community. 

  









4.5.4 Section 16- (Signs) 

The Commons in Lincoln requires an entry sign and accessory signage that are in excess of the two (2) 
square feet allowed without Special Permit. Drawings and location of such signage were submitted and 
approved as part of the pervious Definitive Development and Use Plan and any modifications thereto will 
be provided as part of the Definitive Development and Use Plan. 

4.6 TRAFFIC 

Stantec has prepared a Trip Generation Assessment in accordance with Section 12.5 of the Town of Lincoln 
Zoning By-Laws.  That study is included within Appendix A . 

4.7 MUNICIPAL & FISCAL IMPACT 

Refer to Appendix E for Fiscal Impact Analysis. 

4.8 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

4.8.1 Physical Environment 

The property that comprises The Commons today totals 31.0 acres and is contained within the North Lincoln 
Planning District. The property was originally 34.5 acres but approximately 3.5 acres was taken by 
MassDOT in order to facilitate the realignment of Route 2. The construction of Phases I and II included the 
infrastructure to support the overall community including roads, utilities and the Waste Water Treatment 
Plant. Phase I improvements were completed in 2010. 

Phase II developed an additional 4-5 acres in the northeast corner of the site, supplementing the existing 
facility with a new 90-unit building addition that contained assisted living, memory care and skilled nursing 
services and housing. The Phase II development also included site circulation, parking and infrastructure 
improvements associated with the additional 90 units and was completed in 2016.  

While the Phase II project was geared toward adding new services, The Commons in Lincoln Expansion 
2023 will add independent living units to help meet demand and alleviate the existing waiting list.  Much of 
the site is built out, however there are several locations that can accommodate further infill development.  
New freestanding buildings are proposed in locations that are currently undeveloped open space or are 
existing parking lots.  Additionally, there are several opportunities to add on to the existing Russell house 
building.  Proposed new buildings have been designed to fit in with the character and density of the existing 
campus while building additions have been designed to complement the existing architecture.   

4.8.2 Roadway Improvements 

The primary point of access for The Commons at Lincoln is via Mary’s way. The Route 2 & 2A Crosby’s 
Corner Safety Improvement Project has been complete for several years and provides efficient access to 
Mary’s way and to the campus.  All proposed modifications to the roadway are on private roads interior to 
the campus.  Roadway improvement construction will be sequenced to maintain vehicular access 
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throughout the site.  Portions of the road that need to be temporarily closed for construction will be 
coordinated with the Fire Department to ensure uninterrupted life safety access.   

The Commons is committed to adhering to the conditions imposed in the 2007 Special Permit regarding 
access to/from Sandy Pond Road. Employees and deliveries have been directed to ingress/egress the 
property only from Route 2 and this will continue to be monitored. An electronically operated access gate 
has been installed on Cider Lane to restrict access from Sandy Pond Road to authorized vehicles only. 

4.8.3 Site Soils 

The soils on site consist of the following USDA Natural Resources Conservation Council (NRCC) soil 
classifications: 

Table 2 Site Soils 

Soil Map Unit Description 

245B – Merrimac fine Sandy loam 3 to 8 percent slopes, greater than 80 inches to 
restrictive feature, somewhat excessively drained, 
depth to water table typically greater than 80 inches 

315B – Scituate Fine Sandy Loam 3 to 8 percent slopes, 18 to 33 inches depth to 
restrictive feature (dense material), moderately well 
drained, depth to water table typically 18 to 24 inches 

  

420B – Canton Fine Sandy Loam 3 to 8 percent slopes, Greater than 80 inches depth to 
restrictive feature (dense material), well drained, 
depth to water table typically greater than 80 inches 

422B – Canton Fine Sandy Loam 3 to 8 percent slopes, Greater than 80 inches depth to 
restrictive feature (dense material), well drained, 
depth to water table typically greater than 80 inches 

4.8.4 Wetlands 

Several wetland jurisdictional resources as defined by the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (MA 
WPA) 310 CMR 10.00 are located within the limits of this project.  These resources include a Bordering 
Vegetated Wetlands (BVW), an Inland Bank and a coincident Mean Annual High Water Line.   



While no disturbance is proposed within the 100’ Buffer Zone associated with the Bordering Vegetated 
Wetland (BVW), and no work is proposed within Bordering Land Subject to Flooding (BLSF), site 
improvements are proposed within the 200’ Riverfront Area.  The proposed improvements within the 200’ 
Riverfront Area fall solely within the 100’ Outer Riparian Zone.   

The proposed work within the 200’ Riverfront Area includes demolition of an existing building that is in 
disrepair and construction of a new two-unit building, along with modifications to the vehicular paving, 
proposed new utilities, new stormwater infrastructure and new plantings. The project was designed to 
minimize additional alteration within the Riverfront Area by keeping proposed improvements within the limits 
of the existing building footprint as much as possible. Proposed disturbance within the Riverfront Area is 
less than the 10% of the total Riverfront Area on site, which is permissible under the Wetlands Protection 
Act.  

Work within jurisdictional resources must be approved by the Conservation Commission via the Notice of 
Intent process. The proposed scope has been provided to the Conservation Commission preliminarily and 
reviewed at the February 1, 2023 meeting.  A Notice of Intent will be submitted and an Order of Conditions 
obtained and recorded before any work within the jurisdictional area begins.   

4.8.5 Floodplain 

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Map 
Number 25017C0379F, dated July 7, 2014, the project limits lie within Zone X, areas determined to be 
outside the 0.2% annual chance (500-year) floodplain. 

4.8.6 Surface Water Drainage 

4.8.6.1 Existing Conditions 

The Commons stormwater system, constructed in prior phases, includes site drain piping, catch basins and 
manholes within site drives and paved areas, infiltration systems and detention basins to provide 
stormwater recharge, water quality treatment and mitigation of peak runoff rates. It has come to the attention 
of the applicant that prior maintenance obligations of the stormwater management system have not been 
met. Current facilities staff are now aware of these commitments and have contracted with a local 
stormwater management vendor to implement best practices and conduct ongoing maintenance, and will 
coordinate these efforts with the Conservation Commission. 

4.8.6.2 Proposed Conditions 

As part of the preliminary design for this project, stormwater impacts associated with this project have been 
evaluated.  During final design of the project, stormwater management systems will be designed to include 
deep sump hooded catch basins, underground drainage piping system, water quality treatment and peak 
rate control local to each building addition.  The intent is to capture, treat and recharge stormwater runoff 
from the proposed improvements while minimizing impacts to the existing site stormwater system.  This is 
done by providing localized best management practices to reduce peak rate of runoff to pre-development 
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levels, promote groundwater recharge and improve overall quality of stormwater runoff in compliance with 
the MA Stormwater Handbook and the Town of Lincoln Stormwater Management Bylaw. 

4.8.7 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

During construction the following erosion control measures will be implemented to protect downgradient 
regulated resources and adjacent properties: 

• Prior to any ground disturbance, a barrier of staked straw bales or equivalent barrier will be installed 
at the down gradient limit of work.  The barrier will be placed to trap sediment transported by runoff 
before it reaches any drainage system or leaves the construction site.   

• Temporary stabilized construction entrances will be installed at the site entrances to remove 
sediment attached to construction vehicle tires and to minimize sediment transport and deposition 
onto public road surfaces. 

• Temporary silt & sediment sacks will be installed at nearby catch basin inlets to protect existing 
drainage systems adjacent to the site. 

• A temporary vegetative cover will be established on areas of exposed soils (including stockpiles). 
The seeded surfaces will be covered with a layer of straw mulch, hydro mulch or erosion control 
mats as appropriate. 

• Drainage outfalls will be constructed with rip-rap stone protection to prevent scouring of soils at 
pipe outfalls. 

• Temporary catch basin inlet protection will be installed at all new site catch basins or other drain 
inlets to prevent site soils and sediments from entering any portion of the new drainage system. 

An Operations and Maintenance program will be in place after construction which will ensure that the new 
stormwater system is inspected and maintained at regular periodic intervals and also after major storm 
events. 

4.8.8 Wastewater 

Onsite Engineering, Inc. has prepared a Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) Assessment as it relates 
to the Commons in Lincoln.  That Assessment Memorandum is included within Appendix B.   

Also, the existing septic system servicing the existing President’s House will be decommissioned.  The new 
building constructed in it’s place will be connected to the on-site wastewater collection and disposal system. 

4.8.9 Water 

Water service to The Commons site is currently provided by the Town of Lincoln Water Department.  The 
proposed buildings will either connect to existing site water mains within The Commons parcel or in the 



case of some building additions, by extending existing building services into the proposed additions.  
Preliminary water usage amounts were estimated based on Massachusetts Title V design flow rates and 
the types of units proposed to be constructed.  The MA DEP “Housing for the Elderly” design flow rates of 
150 gallons per day (GDP) per two bedroom unit and 110 GPD per one bedroom unit were used.   

Additional One Bedroom Units: 8 units x 110 gal/bed   =     880 gpd 
Additional Two Bedroom Units: 32 units x 150 gal/unit    =  4,800 gpd 
Total          =  5,680 gpd 
Net additional water usage:                          = 5,680 gpd 
 

4.9 DWELLING UNIT BREAKDOWN 

Table 3 Dwelling Unit Breakdown 

INDEPENDENT LIVING 

Unit Type Quantity Bedrooms Avg. SF 
1 BR 8 8 840 sf 

2 BR 32 64 1,436 sf 

Total 40 72  
    

Consistent with section 14.5 of the Zoning Bylaw, the project will provide 15% of units, or six (6) units, as 
affordable rentals for those earning up to 80% area median income (AMI). These units will be located in 
building C, the Flint building addition. Four (4) of these units are anticipated to be one-bedroom units with 
at least 700 sf each and two (2) of these units are expected to be two-bedroom units having at least 900 sf. 
The Commons existing ground lease and regulatory agreement will be amended to encompass these new 
affordable units. Drafts of these amendments are expected during the Special Permit review.   

4.10 PLANS, EXHIBITS AND DOCUMENTS 

Refer to Appendix C for Plans, Exhibits and other documents. 

4.11 ABUTTERS LIST 

Abutters lists for both the Town of Lincoln and the Town of Concord are included in this application. Refer 
to Figures 3 and 4 for the respective town assessor’s maps. The certified abutters’ lists are attached in 
Appendix D. 

4.12 REVIEW BOARDS 

The applicant met informally with the Planning Board on several occasions to discuss the proposed 
modifications to the Preliminary Development and Use Plan.  In addition, the applicant and its development 
team are in the process of coordinating with various Town of Lincoln Departments (including 
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representatives of Conservation, Police, Fire, Building, Water, Council on Aging and Housing Commission) 
as part of a scoping session organized by the Town Planner to discuss the project and identify relevant 
issues. 

4.13 FILING FEE 

The filing fee will be determined through a discussion with the Lincoln Planning Board. 
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Memo 

To: Ryan Herchenroether 
Senior Project Manager 
One Point Partners 
  

From: Peter Vasiliou, PE, PTOE, IMSAIII 
Stantec 
45 Network Dr 3rd Floor 
Burlington, MA 01803 

Project/File:  The Commons in Lincoln / 210801974  Date: February 1, 2023 

 

Reference: Traffic Investigation for Additional Units 

We have completed an analysis of the expected traffic impacts associated with the addition of 40 housing 
units at The Commons. The analysis included a trip generation assessment and calculation of intersection 
operating levels of service. Overall, we find that the additional trips from the 40 proposed units will have a 
nominal impact on the operations of the site driveways at Mary’s Way and Old Sandy Road and that 
additional analyses are not warranted. 

Existing Trip Generation 

The Commons in Lincoln (formerly the Groves at Lincoln) is a senior living community located at 17-19 
Cambridge Turnpike (Route 2). Vehicular access is provided principally by way of a driveway at Mary’s Way 
and a secondary driveway at Sandy Pond Road. The site includes 258 independent living units. Traffic 
counts conducted on the two site driveways show that the existing units generate up to 57 AM peak hour 
vehicle trips and 60 PM peak hour trips. The existing count data are summarized in Table 1. Hourly traffic 
data are attached. 
 
Table 1: Existing Driveway Counts 
 

   2022 2022 
Street Direction AM Peak PM Peak 

Main Entrance - Mary's Way at Groves Ave 

Mary's Way EB TH 16 27 
Mary's Way  EB RT 35 20 
     
Mary's Way WB LT 0 0 
Mary's Way WB TH 32 15 
     
Groves Ave NB LT 15 27 
Groves Ave NB RT 1 1 
     

Total Entering site  35 20 
Total Exiting site  16 28 
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   2022 2022 
Street Direction AM Peak PM Peak 

Total Site Trips  51 48 

Sandy Pond Road at Cider Lane 

Sandy Pond Rd NB TH 32 25 
Sandy Pond Rd NB RT 2 3 
     
Sandy Pond Rd SB LT 1 2 
Sandy Pond Rd SB TH 16 16 
     
Cider Ln WB LT 2 2 
Cider Ln WB RT 1 5 
     

Total Entering site  3 5 
Total Exiting site  3 7 

Total Site Trips   6 12 

Both Driveways 

All Entering (both driveways) 38 25 
All Exit (both driveways) 19 35 
All Total (both driveways) 57 60 
LUC 251 – Sr. Housing-Detached  61 74 

 

Stantec prepared a traffic impact assessment for The Groves in 2013, prior to the last project expansion. At 
the time, the development program was being expanded from 197 dwelling units to 258 dwelling units. As 
noted above, there are 57 AM and 60 PM peak hour trips associated with the existing 258 units. Applying 
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip rates (Trip Generation Manual,11th Edition for Land Use 
Code 251 Senior Housing – Detached) to the existing 258 units indicates 61 AM peak hour trips and 74 PM 
peak hour trips at the site. Consequently, actual site traffic generation is slightly less than indicated by 
average ITE trip rates. The observed vehicle trip generation indicates that the existing land use generates 
vehicle trips at rates of 0.22 and 0.23 vehicle trips per dwelling unit during the AM and PM peak hours, 
respectively. The ITE manual indicates slightly higher rates of 0.24 and 0.30 AM and PM peak hour vehicle 
trips per dwelling unit. 

Proposed Trip Generation  

Since the ITE trip rates are slightly higher than the locally observed trip rates, the ITE rates were applied to 
the proposed units to present a conservative (worse case) analysis condition. Traffic forecasts for the 
proposed 40 new dwelling units using the ITE Trip Generation Manual Land Use Code 251 Senior Housing 
– Detached are shown in Table 2. As noted, 20 new AM peak hour trips and 22 new PM peak hour trips are 
predicted.  
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Table 2: Proposed Trip Generation  

Time Period Enter Exit Total 

AM Peak Hour 6 14 20 

PM Peak Hour 14 8 22 

Daily 137 137 274 

Based on ITE LUC 251 trip rates for 40 dwelling units 

Traffic Operations 

The anticipated new trips were added to the turning movement counts conducted on May 5, 2022 and 
analyzed using Synchro version 11 to determine intersection operating conditions. Intersection approach 
volume-to-capacity ratios, delay, Level of Service (LOS) and the 95th percentile queue lengths are 
presented in the following table for existing and Build conditions. As shown below, the two site driveway 
intersections operate at the highest level of service, LOS A, during both peak hours and will continue to 
operate at this level of service with the new units built and occupied.  

 
Groves Ave at Mary's Way Intersection 
       
  AM Peak Period PM Peak Period 

Approach Movement V/C 
Delay 

(Seconds) LOS 

95th 
Queue 
(Feet) V/C 

Delay 
(Seconds) LOS 

95th 
Queue 
(Feet) 

Mary's Way EB Thru/Right - - - - - - - - 

Mary's Way WB Left/Thru - 0 A 0 - 0 A 0 
Groves Ave NB Left/Right 0.031 9 A 2.5 0.04 9 A 2.5 

          
Sandy Pond Rd at Cider Lane Intersection 
       
  AM Peak Period PM Peak Period 

Approach Movement V/C 
Delay 

(Seconds) LOS 

95th 
Queue 
(Feet) V/C 

Delay 
(Seconds) LOS 

95th 
Queue 
(Feet) 

Sandy Pond Rd NB Thru/Right - - - - - - - - 

Sandy Pond Rd SB Left/Thru 0.001 7.3 A 0 0.00 7.3 A 0 
Cider Ln WB Left/Right 0.006 8.7 A 0 0.01 8.6 A 0 
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Conclusion 

Stantec projected new vehicle trip generation for the proposed expansion of the senior living community. 
The new trips were added to existing driveway volumes and operations analyses were conducted to assess 
the impact of the added traffic on intersection performance. The analyses indicate that the proposed project 
expansion will have no significant impact on traffic operations on the roadway system adjacent to the 
project site.  

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to call. We appreciate having 
the opportunity to assist you with this project. 

Sincerely, 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

 

Peter Vasiliou  PE, PTOE, IMSA-III 
Senior Traffic Engineer 
Phone: 781-221-0453 
peter.vasiliou@stantec.com 

Attachment: Appendix – Traffic Counts & Synchro Report 

u:\210801974\design\analysis\traffic study\2023-02-01_tis_40 units.docx 
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January 31, 2023 
 
Mr. Chris Fee, Principal 
Stantec 
311 Summer Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02210-1723 
 
Re: Lincoln Commons - Lincoln, Massachusetts 

Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Assessment Report 
 
Dear Chris: 
 
We are pleased to submit this report summarizing the existing conditions of the onsite wastewater 
treatment facility (WWTF) and the modifications that may be necessary to accommodate the proposed 
expansion of the WWTF servicing Lincoln Commons Senior and Assisted Living and Skilled Nursing 
Facility in Lincoln, Massachusetts.  The evaluation consisted of reviewing the current configuration of the 
treatment and disposal systems as well as identifying the components that most likely will need additional 
capacity in order to accommodate the increase in sewage generated from the proposed site expansion.    
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Commons in Lincoln sewage disposal system is currently achieved via an onsite wastewater treatment 
facility that was originally constructed in 2008 and designed to serve the site as currently configured. Since 
that time, the facility has been expanded once (in 2014) to treat additional flow and has routinely been able 
to meet or exceed the requirements in the MassDEP issued groundwater discharge permit.   
 
While treatment levels and permit compliance has been satisfactory, in 2022, Commons residents and staff 
observed surface breakout from the original Zones 1 & 2 (courtyard/lawn system) of the effluent disposal 
field, which suggested that the system was no longer percolating the fully treated effluent into the ground. 
In the past few months, subsurface investigations were undertaken to identify the source of the problem, 
which was determined, in concert with MassDEP, to most likely be inadequate venting combined with a 
densely compacted fill placed over the system allowing for excessive biomat growth, which is now impeding 
the downward percolation of the treated effluent into the ground.  Addressing these issues will require the 
replacement of Zones 1 & 2 of the effluent disposal system, which are located in the courtyard/lawn behind 
the Russell building. The underlying geologic conditions and soil characteristics were confirmed to be 
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adequate at the time of the investigations and therefore, we fully anticipated that with new fill and venting, 
the system should perform as intended. This work is expected to be completed in 2023.   
 
For the overall site, per Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) regulations, 
each unit is anticipated to generate maximum day wastewater flow depending on the type of use.  Table 2, 
included later in this report, provides a detailed accounting of the exiting uses (by flow category) and the 
associated anticipated Title 5 sewage generation from those uses.  Based upon these criteria, the 
MassDEP issued the most recent Groundwater Discharge Permit renewal (# 855-2) on July 22, 2022 with a 
maximum daily flow limit of 36,600 gallons. 
 
The permit issued by MassDEP requires that the WWTF discharge be operated and monitored in 
accordance with 314 CMR 12.00 and that such operation results in the effluent discharge meeting the 
standards set forth in 314 CMR 5.00.  Table 1 below details the parameters in the Groundwater Discharge 
Permit for this site that the discharged effluent is required to meet on a monthly basis: 

 Table 1 
Groundwater Discharge Permit Summary 

Lincoln Commons, Lincoln, Massachusetts 
 

Permit Category Limitation 
Number 855-2 
Flow (1) 36,600 Gallons 

pH 6.5 to 8.5 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (2) 30 mg/L 

Total Suspended Solids (2) 30 mg/L 
Oil & Grease 15 mg/L 

Nitrate-Nitrogen 10 mg/L 
Total Nitrogen 10 mg/L 

(1) When effluent discharged for the annual average exceeds 80 percent of the permitted flow 
limitations, the permittee shall submit to the permitting authorities projected loadings and a program 
for maintaining satisfactory treatment levels consistent with approved water quality management 
plans. 

(2) The monthly average concentration of BOD and TSS in the discharge shall not exceed 15 percent of 
the monthly average concentrations of BOD and TSS in the influent to the permittee’s wastewater 
treatment facility. 

 
To achieve this level of treatment, the wastewater treatment facility consists of a single train Amphidrome 
system comprised of two anoxic/flow equalization tanks, one Amphidrome Reactor, one clearwell, one 
Amphidrome Plus Reactor, an ultraviolet disinfection unit, an odor control system, an effluent disposal 
pump chamber and two subsurface effluent disposal areas. The system is currently designed and sized to 
treat a maximum day flow of 36,600 gallons of sewage flow and the effluent disposal system is sized 
accordingly to dispose of that volume of wastewater as well.  
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The system is currently being operated on a multi-year contract basis by WhiteWater, Inc. a regional 
wastewater contract operations firm that employs licensed wastewater treatment system operators 
throughout New England.  WhiteWater specializes in operating facilities of this size and type for private 
clients and maintains staff that has the required levels of training, licensure and experience necessary to 
operate and maintain this facility.  As part of our assessment of the system, we conducted a review of the 
required Daily Monitoring Report (DMR) data filed with MassDEP relative to the Permit discharge limits 
noted above.  Upon review of the data, we feel that the facility is generally being run properly and has been 
consistently within the effluent discharge limits above, well within the normal variations in the effluent 
quality that are expected from these types of systems.  
 

Anoxic/Flow Equalization Tanks 
Sewage generated from the project is directed to the Anoxic/Flow Equalization tanks.  The two tanks are 
installed in series so that raw sewage is mixed with return sludge from the Amphidrome process at the 
beginning of the first tank and then it travels through both tanks prior to flowing by gravity into the 
Amphidrome Reactor for aerobic biological treatment.  These tanks contain three zones; sludge storage, 
flow equalization and a settling zone.  The functions of these tanks are to collect and remove coarse solids 
and floatable material from the waste stream, attenuate peak flows occurring during the morning and 
evening hours of the day, and to provide storage of sludge from the backwashing of other treatment units.   

 
Amphidrome Reactor 

The Amphidrome Reactor serves as combination fixed-film reactor and denitrification filter to provide 
aerobic and anoxic treatment of wastewater.  The Amphidrome Reactor consists of submerged granular 
media that is alternately supplied and deprived of air during multiple computer controlled aerobic and 
anoxic cycles. 
 
The Amphidrome Reactor operates similar to a sequencing batch reactor, with alternating aerobic and 
anoxic cycles.  The aerobic biological treatment cycle is utilized for the removal of dissolved organic matter, 
measured as Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5), and to accomplish oxidation of reduced forms of 
nitrogen (nitrification).  In addition to removing the carbonaceous BOD during aeration, additional aerobic 
bacteria perform a series of biochemical reactions known collectively as nitrification to convert the reduced 
nitrogenous compounds present within the wastewater to the completely oxidized nitrate-nitrogen (NO3-N) 
form.  After completion of the aerobic cycle, the oxygen feed is discontinued to provide anoxic conditions 
necessary for the denitrification cycle.  The denitrification cycle uses bacteria functioning in the anoxic 
(devoid of free dissolved oxygen) environment that are capable of using combined forms of oxygen for 
respiration thereby, converting the nitrate-nitrogen present in the wastewater to nitrogen gas.  
  

Clearwell Tanks 
The clearwell consists of a precast concrete tank that stores the treated effluent from the Amphidrome 
Reactor.  The clearwell contains two sets of pumping systems that direct wastewater to either the 
Amphidrome Reactor or the Amphidrome Plus Reactor.  The pumping systems direct wastewater based 
upon a preset time schedule that is controlled via a Programmable Logic Controller (PLC).  
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Amphidrome Plus Reactor 

The Amphidrome Plus Reactor provides an additional anoxic zone to promote additional denitrification 
while also serving as a polishing filter designed to remove solids not removed in the Amphidrome Reactor.  
The silica sand media in the Amphidrome Plus Reactor is completely submerged in the wastewater and 
operates in an anoxic environment that allows the predomination of denitrifying organisms.  

UV Feed Pump Station 
 
The UV Feed pump station consists of a precast concrete tank that stores the treated effluent from the 
Amphidrome Plus Reactor for ultimate dosing to the UV system for disinfection prior to effluent disposal.  
This tank contains a duplex pumping system that directs wastewater into the WWTF building, through the 
UV unit and flow meter, prior to gravity flow into the leaching field dosing chamber.  The pumping system 
runs based upon a preset time schedule and water levels that is controlled via a Programmable Logic 
Controller (PLC).   
 

UV Disinfection 
The UV disinfection system consists of a stainless steel channel that houses ultraviolet generating light 
bulb racks.  The bulbs are contained in quartz glass sleeves so they never come in direct contact with the 
wastewater.  The control system of the unit provides the electricity needed to generate the UV light and 
also monitors the amount of light that is being transmitted into the wastewater.  This is an effective way to 
measure the intensity of the light, which is a good indicator of the effectiveness of the disinfection process.  
  

Leaching Field Dosing Chamber 
The leaching field dosing chamber consists of a precast concrete tank that stores the treated, disinfected 
effluent from the WWTF process prior to pumping it to the leaching fields for subsurface effluent disposal.    
This tank contains a triplex pumping system that directs wastewater into the two pressure dosed leaching 
systems that is configured in three zones, one pump for each zone. 
   

Leaching Fields 
The effluent disposal system consists of two pressure dosed leaching areas located to the east and 
southeast of the WWTF.  The larger of the two areas, in the courtyard/lawn behind Russell Building, is 
broken up into two separate zones (zones 1 & 2).  As both areas are hydraulically up-gradient of the 
WWTF, the effluent is pumped to both fields.  The fields consist of pressure dosing manifolds, small 
diameter effluent distribution pipes and 2-ft by 2-ft stone trenches of various lengths.   The effluent disposal 
system is sized to dispose of a maximum day sewage flow of 36,600 gallons and is based upon loading 
rates of 2.5 gal/sf and 1.5 gal/sf for the two different leaching areas.   As previously noted, the leaching 
area located in the Russell Building rear Courtyard is currently undergoing structural repairs to address 
existing breakout issues with field.  This work is being completed per the permitting and oversight 
requirements of MassDEP’s regulations, as they are the Approving Authority for this facility and discharge 
and is anticipated to be completed in 2023.     
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Proposed Conditions 
Lincoln Commons, through OnePoint Partners, is seeking to increase the independent living unit count at 
the site which would result in a net increase of 40 units to the property.  As shown in Table 2 below, this 
would result in an increase of the MassDEP sewage flow from the permitted 36,600 gallons to 42,280 
gallons.  To affect this change, expansion of the system and re-permitting of the site with MassDEP will be 
required.   

 
Table 2 

Title 5 Design Flow Calculations 
The Commons at Lincoln, Lincoln, MA 

 

Category Unit Flow/Unit Flow 
    

Initial Existing Uses    

Cottages 38 Units 150 gal/unit 5,700 gal 

Russell Building 16 Bedrooms 110 gal/bedroom 1,760 gal 

Russell Building 84 Units 150 gal/unit 12,600 gal 

Flint Building 15 Bedrooms 110 gal/bedroom 1,650 gal 

Flint Building 15 Units 150 gal/unit 2,250 gal 

Assisted Living Facility 30 bedrooms 110 gal/bedroom 3,300 gal 

Assisted Living Facility 10 Units 150 gal/unit 1,500 gal 

Memory Care 14 Bedrooms 110 gal/bedroom 1,540 gal 

Memory Care 10 Units 150 gal/unit 1,500 gal 

Nursing Care 32 Units 150 gal/unit 4,800 gal 

  Total Existing Flows: 36,600 gal 

Proposed Additional Flow 

Independent Elderly Living 8 One Bedroom Units 110 gal/unit 880 gal 

Independent Elderly Living 32 Two Bedroom Units 150 gal/unit 4,800 gal 
    

  Site Total 42,280 gallons 
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As part of this feasibility assessment for the project, we conducted a preliminary review of the proposed site 
expansion.  This included a review of the soil profiles/subsurface conditions at the site and of the treatment 
system itself to determine the actual capacities of each unit process relative to adding residential units and 
more flow.  For the leaching and WWTF components, our assessment revealed that it should be feasible to 
site additional leaching area and expand the WWTF, as necessary, to secure the required MassDEP 
permits and to affect system modifications that would allow for the WWTF to process the additional 
wastewater flow to within the current Permit limits.  Generally, we envision that the additional flow would 
require the following process changes at the WWTF, (which we believe can be accommodated); 
 

• Additional anoxic tank volume would be required to address the increase in suspended solids 
loading, 

• A second Amphidrome Reactor would be required for organic pollutant removal, 
• A larger Amphidrome Plus Reactor would be needed to achieve satisfactory nitrogen removal, 
• Additional effluent pump and control systems would be necessary to accommodate an additional 

leaching field zone, and; 
• A new control panel would be required to control these new systems. 

 
Upon moving forward with the proposed expansion, the additional permitting with MassDEP will take place 
in two phases.  The first phase will include conducting field investigations at the site to finalize the location 
and configuration of an additional leaching field.  As the current effluent disposal leaching areas are sized 
to accommodate the existing flows, the additional flow added to the site will require more leaching area.  In 
addition to determining the hydrogeological capacity of the site to adequately dispose of this additional 
wastewater, an assessment and re-permitting of the WWTF treatment system must be completed and 
approved by MassDEP for the additional flow as the second phase of the project. 
 
To complete the second phase tasks, a complete wastewater loading and capacity analysis of the system 
would be required to determine the extents of the required modifications and to then develop a program to 
be used in the design upgrade and permitting of the Amphidrome and Amphidrome Plus unit processes.  
These tasks will be completed by a licensed Engineer in concert with the system manufacturer, while being 
reviewed and approved by MassDEP.  Upon final analysis and development of recommendations, as well 
as the design of any required modifications, a WWTF Modification Plan Approval application will be filed 
with MassDEP.  At that time, the Department will review the application and provide comments or issue 
approvals, subject to public comment, on the feasibility of the proposed plan to increase the capacity of the 
onsite WWTF.  Upon issuance of permits and approvals for the proposed upgrades, the system 
modifications would be completed by a licensed contractor with experience in the construction of onsite 
WWTFs.  
 
 
 
 



 
Mr. Chris Fee, P.E., Principal  January 31, 2023 
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We thank you for the opportunity to assist you on this important project.  We trust that the information 
included in this evaluation suits your present needs.  If you wish to discuss these findings or have any 
questions, please feel free to contact us.     
Sincerely, 

Onsite Engineering, Inc. 

 
David C. Formato, P.E. 
President 
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Town of Concord 
Board of Assessors 

24 Court Lane 
Concord, Massachusetts 01742-0535 

Tel: (978) 318-3070 
Fax: (978) 369-4760 
www.concordma.gov 

 
 

ABUTTERS LIST 
 

 
PROPERTY : 10A Concord Turnpike 

Concord, MA  01742 
 
PARCEL:              4057 
 
 
As per Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40 whereas the “abutters” 
included shall be: 
 
 Any person filing a notice of intention with a conservation commission shall at the same    

time give written notification thereof, by delivery in hand or certified mail, return receipt 
 requested, to all abutters within one hundred feet of the property line of the land where   
 the activity is proposed, at the mailing addresses shown on the most recent applicable  
 tax list of the assessors, including, but not limited to, owners of land directly opposite  
 said proposed activity on any public or private street or way, and in another municipality  
 or across a body of water. 
 
The Board of Assessors hereby certifies that the attached list contains the record owners as 
of January 1, 2022, recorded on the current tax rolls.  In addition, the Board certifies that 
the list includes owners, as per recorded deeds as received up to December 31, 2022. 
 
 
Michael Gibbons 
Sr. Department Clerk 
 
January 24, 2022        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Abutters List for Parcel ID#4057, 10A Concord Tpke., using a distance of 300 ft.

Parcel ID Owner Co-Owner Mailing Address City State Zip Code Property Location
2194-LL BOYNTON JOHN W & ALBERT E WINEMILLER C/O BOYNTON AFFILIATES PO BOX 1147 CONCORD MA 01742 84-LL COMMONWEALTH AVE 
4061-1 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 100 CAMBRIDGE ST BOSTON MA 02202 9B CONCORD TPKE 
4054 CHUNG KYUNG MIN CHUNG SUNHEE 247 SANDY POND RD LINCOLN MA 01773 247 SANDY POND RD 
4054-X COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 100 CAMBRIDGE ST BOSTON MA 02202 15A CONCORD TPKE 
4055 DEMBA STEPHEN R DEMBA MARLA T 261 SANDY POND RD LINCOLN MA 01773 261 SANDY POND RD 
4056 MCGOWAN ADAM MCGOWAN JENNIFER A 275 SANDY POND RD CONCORD MA 01742 275 SANDY POND RD 
4057 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 100 CAMBRIDGE ST BOSTON MA 02202 10A CONCORD TPKE 
4058 MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF HIGHWAYS  10 PARK PLAZA - RM 6160 BOSTON MA 02116 61 CONCORD TPKE 
4059 MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF HIGHWAYS  10 PARK PLAZA RM 6160 BOSTON MA 02116 4X CONCORD TPKE 
4060 MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF HIGHWAYS  10 PARK PLAZA - RM 6160 BOSTON MA 02116 1A CONCORD TPKE 
4062-1 TOWN OF CONCORD DEPT OF NATURAL RES 141 KEYES RD CONCORD MA 01742 15B CONCORD TPKE 
4061-5 GLOBAL MONTELLO GROUP CORP C/O ALLIANCE ENERGY LLC - TAX DEPT 15 NE INDUSTRIAL RD BRANFORD CT 06405 22 CONCORD TPKE 
4066 FIFTY CONCORD TURNPIKE LLC  50 CONCORD TPKE CONCORD MA 01742 50 CONCORD TPKE 

Board of Assessors 1 2/1/2023







 

Town of Concord 
Board of Assessors 

24 Court Lane 
Concord, Massachusetts 01742-0535 

Tel: (978) 318-3070 
Fax: (978) 369-4760 
www.concordma.gov 

 
 

ABUTTERS LIST 
 

 
PROPERTY : 275 Sandy Pond Road 

Concord, MA  01742 
 
PARCEL:              4056 
 
 
As per Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40 whereas the “abutters” 
included shall be: 
 
 Any person filing a notice of intention with a conservation commission shall at the same    

time give written notification thereof, by delivery in hand or certified mail, return receipt 
 requested, to all abutters within one hundred feet of the property line of the land where   
 the activity is proposed, at the mailing addresses shown on the most recent applicable  
 tax list of the assessors, including, but not limited to, owners of land directly opposite  
 said proposed activity on any public or private street or way, and in another municipality  
 or across a body of water. 
 
The Board of Assessors hereby certifies that the attached list contains the record owners as 
of January 1, 2022, recorded on the current tax rolls.  In addition, the Board certifies that 
the list includes owners, as per recorded deeds as received up to December 31, 2022. 
 
 
Michael Gibbons 
Sr. Department Clerk 
 
January 24, 2022        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Abutters List for Parcel ID#4056, 275 Sandy Pond Rd., using a distance of 300 ft.

Parcel ID Owner Co-Owner Mailing Address City State Zip Code Property Location
4052-2 ANTHONY TR ELAINE M ANTHONY JR TR ARTHUR J 262 SANDY POND RD CONCORD MA 01742 262 SANDY POND RD 
4052-1-2 PRUSSING KAREN S  1 FOX RUN RD LINCOLN MA 01773 280 SANDY POND RD 
4054 CHUNG KYUNG MIN CHUNG SUNHEE 247 SANDY POND RD LINCOLN MA 01773 247 SANDY POND RD 
4055 DEMBA STEPHEN R DEMBA MARLA T 261 SANDY POND RD LINCOLN MA 01773 261 SANDY POND RD 
4056 MCGOWAN ADAM MCGOWAN JENNIFER A 275 SANDY POND RD CONCORD MA 01742 275 SANDY POND RD 
4057 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 100 CAMBRIDGE ST BOSTON MA 02202 10A CONCORD TPKE 

Board of Assessors 1 2/1/2023







 

Town of Concord 
Board of Assessors 

24 Court Lane 
Concord, Massachusetts 01742-0535 

Tel: (978) 318-3070 
Fax: (978) 369-4760 
www.concordma.gov 

 
 

ABUTTERS LIST 
 

 
PROPERTY : 4X Concord Turnpike 

Concord, MA  01742 
 
PARCEL:              4059 
 
 
As per Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40 whereas the “abutters” 
included shall be: 
 
 Any person filing a notice of intention with a conservation commission shall at the same    

time give written notification thereof, by delivery in hand or certified mail, return receipt 
 requested, to all abutters within one hundred feet of the property line of the land where   
 the activity is proposed, at the mailing addresses shown on the most recent applicable  
 tax list of the assessors, including, but not limited to, owners of land directly opposite  
 said proposed activity on any public or private street or way, and in another municipality  
 or across a body of water. 
 
The Board of Assessors hereby certifies that the attached list contains the record owners as 
of January 1, 2022, recorded on the current tax rolls.  In addition, the Board certifies that 
the list includes owners, as per recorded deeds as received up to December 31, 2022. 
 
 
Michael Gibbons 
Sr. Department Clerk 
 
January 24, 2022        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Abutters List for Parcel ID#4059, 4X Concord Tpke., using a distance of 300 ft.

Parcel ID Owner Co-Owner Mailing Address City State Zip Code Property Location
4057 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 100 CAMBRIDGE ST BOSTON MA 02202 10A CONCORD TPKE 
4058 MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF HIGHWAYS  10 PARK PLAZA - RM 6160 BOSTON MA 02116 61 CONCORD TPKE 
4059 MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF HIGHWAYS  10 PARK PLAZA RM 6160 BOSTON MA 02116 4X CONCORD TPKE 
4060 MASSACHUSETTS DEPT OF HIGHWAYS  10 PARK PLAZA - RM 6160 BOSTON MA 02116 1A CONCORD TPKE 

Board of Assessors 1 2/1/2023
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Fiscal Impact Analysis  
40 Unit Independent Living Addition to The Commons in Lincoln; Lincoln, MA 
 
February 3, 2023    
 

1.0 Preface 

This report is designed to determine the likely impact that the proposed 40-unit addition to 

the existing senior living facility at The Commons in Lincoln will have on local finances.  

 

2.0 Summary of Methodology 
 
The methodology adopted for this analysis focused on the increased property taxes that 

will be generated by the additional units, and the likely burden on local services that the 

additional units may generate.  

 

It is worth noting that given the age restricted nature of the existing facility, which will also 

govern the proposed additional units, there will be no school age children generated by the 

proposed program and no burden placed on the local school district.  

 

As further detailed it the body of the report, we do anticipate there to be modest additional 

demand for certain public services generated by the proposed program, and in proportion 

to the number of units being proposed.  

 

2.1 Revenue Projections 
 

The cost of increased use of municipal services, proportionate to the new units being 

proposed, is only one part of the equation. Additionally, given that this cost is almost entirely 

concentrated in EMS services, for which private insurance companies provide 



 

  
 

 

reimbursements back to the Town, we feel it is rather inconsequential. Outside of EMS, we 

do not anticipate any measurable cost impact to police or fire services resulting from the 

proposed 40-unit program. 

 

With respect to revenue generated by the one-time stimulus of construction as well as the 

stabilized operation of the proposed units, we have looked at permits and fees for planning 

and construction as well as the annual property taxes that will be generated by the new 

units.  

 

2.2 Fiscal Profile 
 
As previously noted, this report attempts to compare the anticipated cost to the town of the 

increased use of municipal services generated by the proposed 40 units with the increased 

revenue to the town that those same units will generate; in other words, to estimate the 

annual fiscal profile of the proposed program. The aim is to provide the town with a clear 

understanding of the likely fiscal impact of the proposed program and the relative merits of 

it contribution to the local economy. 

The true economic and fiscal impact is likely to vary from year to year due to 

macroeconomic conditions and natural variability of some of the inputs forecasted (e.g. 

exact number of EMS visits, spending patterns of residents in local economy, etc.). 

 
 

3.0 Summary of Findings 
 

• The Proposal does not generate any meaningful additional burden to 

municipal services. As such, we estimate a net positive fiscal impact as 

anticipated revenue will outpace costs to the Town.  



 

  
 

 

• The Proposal’s additional annual estimated property tax yield at 

stabilization (netted against the impact of demolishing one unit and 

removing from the tax rolls) will be approximately $200,421 (current 

dollars).  

• The Proposal will generate approximately $691,160 in one-time building 

permit and construction related fees paid to the Town. 

4.0 General Service Costs 
 
As previously stated, the only municipal service that will be measurably impacted by the 

addition of the proposed 40 units is Town ambulance service. Discussions with Chief Young 

of the Town of Lincoln Fire Department indicate that in calendar year 2022, of the 1,500 

service calls the town received, 363 went to The Commons. Of the 363 calls, 124 were to 

service residents in Independent Living1 or approximately one-third of total EMS calls to 

the campus. There are 168 Independent Living units at Harvest Circle 1, equating to .73 

calls per unit per annum (124/168). Applying this metric to the proposed program, we can 

anticipate there to be approximately 29 additional ambulance service calls annually 

resulting from the proposed 40-unit program (40 x 0.73).  

 

Discussions with Chief Young confirm that insurance reimbursements pay the Town of 

Lincoln for the cost-of-service calls to The Commons and help contribute to an “Ambulance 

Revolving Account” for the periodic replacement of the ambulance and related equipment.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
1 categorized as service calls to Harvest Circle 1 in the Town’s database 



 

  
 

 

5.0 Municipal Revenue 
 
As shown elsewhere in the application, our program includes demolishing a unit (the 

“Presidents House”) and removing it from the tax rolls, thus resulting in a net 39-unit impact 

from a fiscal perspective.  

 

Recurring revenue to the town in the form of property taxes are expected to be $5,139 per 

unit per annum. This estimate is based on the property’s 2022 tax bill of $1,331,101 against 

the current unit count of 259.  

 

Applying this number to the net 39-unit program will result in $200,421 (current dollars) in 

additional property taxes paid to the town annually.  

 

While less impactful than annual property taxes, we anticipate Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes 

will also be paid by residents of the 40 Independent Living units being proposed. 

Management estimates that 85% of their current IL residents have cars, suggesting that 34 

of the new residents will also have vehicles that will generate excise taxes for the Town. 

Assuming an average car value of $35,000 and applying the Massachusetts excise tax of 

$25 per $1,000 of vehicle value, generates $29,750 ($35,000/$1,000 x $25 X 34) in annual 

excises taxes being generated by the proposed 40-unt program.  

 

6.0 Fiscal Profile 
 
With an annual recurring revenue stream of $200,421 at stabilization and no additional 

measurable annual service costs that aren’t being reimbursed, the Proposal is estimated o 

produce a net positive fiscal benefit to the Town. The $200,421 in annual revenues will 

contribute to helping the Town meet municipal costs and obligations. As previously 



 

  
 

 

mentioned, the additional insurance reimbursements received through serving the 

additional 40 units with EMS will also help fund the Ambulance Revolving Account that 

helps the Town ensure it has modern equipment and can best meet the needs of all of its 

residents.  

 

7.0 One-Time Fees 
 
The proposed 40-unit program is estimated to encompass 71,569 square feet of building 

space. The one-time Planning Board fee of $100 for every 1,000 of square feet will result 

in $7,160. The Town also imposes a one-time Building Permit fee of $12 per every $1,000 

of construction cost and 6% of the plumbing and electrical scope for related permits. The 

current estimated construction cost for the 40-unit development program is $32,000,000 of 

which $5,000,000 is related to plumbing and electrical work. This will result in $384,000 in 

one time Building Permit fees ($32m/$1,000 x $12) and $300,000 in one-time plumbing 

and electric permit fees ($5m x 6%) for a total of $691,160 in fees paid to the Town resulting 

from the proposed program. 

 

8.0 Summary of Annual and One-Time Fees 
 

Annual Recurring Fees 
 
Property Taxes (net) $200,421 
Excise Taxes   $29,750 
 TOTAL  $230,171 
 
One -Time Fees 
 
Planning Board Fee  $7,160 
Building Permit Fee  $384,000 
Plumbing / Electrical Fee $300,000 
 TOTAL  $691,160 

 



 

  
 

 

 
 

8.0 Additional Considerations 
 
While outside the scope of our fiscal analysis, it is worth mentioning the likely economic 

impact that the residents of the proposed 40-unit program will have on the Town through  

spending on local food, beverage, retail and entertainment. Additionally, it is estimated that 

the additional program will generate an additional 7 full-time employee, who’s purchasing 

on good and services in Town will also help contribute to the local economy. 

 

Of the 40 units being proposed, 11 will be affordable for income-qualified residents. 

Delivering these units will help contribute to the Town’s overall affordability thresholds and 

production goals. While similarly outside the scope of this analysis, the contribution to 

helping the Town meet its Subsidized Housing Inventory requirements may minimize the 

likelihood of a 40B development process and the friction and controversy that might entail. 
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